1318

Board of Control













July 7, 2008 3:05pm

Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Jim Reagan; Engineering; Rey Carrion, Community Development; Drake Hopewell, Community Development 
The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Gilchrist: Community Development has requested approval for Purchase Order for Habitech Builders in the amount of $ 6,890. The City of Lorain, under Contract #07-13, awarded a plumbing contract to Armatas Construction in the amount of $40,529.00 relative to the City Hall Jail project. Armatas Construction hired Habitech Builders as the prime sub-contractor on this project. Habitech Builders, through the legal representative Mr. Brain Dattilo, filed an Affidavit of Claim on May 1, 2008 for non-payment. 

Rey Carrion met with Mark Provenza and Ron Mantini on June 26, 2008 to discuss this matter. According to Mr. Provenza the City should close the existing Purchase Order with Armatas Construction and open a new one in the name of Habitech Builders. During the review and closeout process it was discovered that the original contract should have been $42,556.00 instead of the approved $40,529.00. Therefore, the Community Development Department hereby requests Board of Control approval to create a new Purchase Order in the name of Habitech Builders in the amount of $6,890.00 Funds for this expenditure shall be borne from the existing Jail Action Plan Account. 

Mr. Carrion: What has happen here originally is that Armatas Construction hired Habitech and they had some dispute of non-payment so Habitech filed an Affidavit of Claim which under law the have twenty days. The opinion of Mark Provenza was for the City to close out that Purchase Order to Armatas and reopen it in Habitech Builders name. 

Mayor Krasienko: So is the $6,890.00 all that is remaining that Habitech hasn’t been paid?

Mr. Carrion: Correct.

Mr. Gilchrist: All the work has been done?

Mr. Carrion: Yes, all the work has been completed and approved. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Dore: Community Development for requested approval for additional work items 1-3 required to restore water service to the rehab housing at 1736 Livingston Ave. owned by Sharon Cole. The additional work is as follows:

1. Lorain Utilities Department – Materials and labor to install a new water tap

 (including the necessary street repairs)                                                            $1,240

2. Dry Basement Repair – (the foundation contractor on this job)

 to install a new ¾” copper water line and new ¾” ball valve  (labor only)        $550

3. Famous Supply – 45ft of new ¾” Copper Water line ($353.35) 

and one new ¾” ball valve ($9.11)



            $362.46


Total






            $2,152.46

These costs will be added to the Owner-Occupied Rehab Loan for Ms. Sharon Cole. 

Mr. Hopewell: This is to avoid having to dig up the driveway, which would cost twice the amount of money to do.

Mayor Krasienko: The water line is underneath the driveway?

Mr. Hopewell: Yes, that is correct.   

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Engineering Department has requesting approval for Awarding Contract for North Ridge Rd. Rehab. OPWC Project No. CI33L. On July 1, 2008 the City received three bids for the above referenced project. The Shelly Co. furnished the lowest bid in the amount of $559,999.00. The project proposes to recycle a portion of the existing pavement with pulva-mix, mill a portion of the existing pavement and then resurface with asphaltic concrete along with drainage items and pavement markings. The Shelly Co. Inc. meets all requirements of the bidding package. Therefore, we recommend awarding a contract to The Shelly Co. for the base contract in the amount of $559,999.00 along with a contingency of 10% for a total contract amount of $615,998.90. The award should be made contingent upon receipt of the project agreement form the OPWC and approval of a request to proceed by the OPWC. 

Mayor Krasienko: Could you read the other bids for the record?

Mr. Reagan: The other bids received were by Kokosing Construction Company in the amount of $572,926.00 and Erie Blacktop in the amount of $694,007.55.

Mr. Gilchrist: The Shelly Co. came in with a good bid.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Engineering Department has requested approval for Awarding Contract for Cooper Foster Park Rd. Improvements from Oak Point Rd. to 1100’ Easterly. On July 2, 2008, the City opened bids for the above referenced project. Three companies provided bids. The engineer’s estimate for the project was $314,366.50/ Terminal Ready Mix was the low bidder at $253, 613.70, with alternates, which is less than the engineer’s estimate. We are recommending that the project be awarded to Terminal Ready Mix in the amount of $253, 613.70 plus 10% contingencies for a total of $278,975.07. 

Mayor Krasienko: Could you also read the other bids for the record?

Mr. Gilchrist: The other to bids were as follows Smith Paving in the amount of $301,927.15 and Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co. in the amount of $298,045.75.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Engineering Department has requested approval for Supplemental Agreement No. 3 OPWC project no CI 12 K & CI 13 K. City of Lorain contract no. 08-6 General Contractor – Smith Paving & Excavating in the amount of $3,600.00. This is for funding of various items that were necessary to perform work on this project. Supplemental Agreement no. 3 is for work performed that were not covered in the original contract. The funds for these items will be paid for from contingency funds for this project.  This work was necessary for a different type of curb also on 1st Street and to reinforce the valve chamber on 1st Street. 

Mr. Reagan: We did some additional curb work out here on the north side of Broadway and it’s a different type of curb than in the contract and also reinforce the valve chamber on 1st St. 

Mayor Krasienko: Concrete slab?

Mr. Reagan: Yes, we had to reinforce that.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The final item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Utilities Department has requested approval for Increased fees for Engineering Support on VFD installation at Purification. 

This item will be held in abeyance. 

Meeting was adjourned at 3:30 pm

___________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

Robert J. Gilchrist, Safety/Service Director



Debbie Alves, Clerk

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

